

---

---

Case No. 09-1830

---

**In The United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

---

DOW CORNING CORPORATION,

*Interested Party – Appellant,*

v.

CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE,

*Interested Party – Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal From The United States District  
Court For The Eastern District of Michigan**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT DOW CORNING CORPORATION**

Deborah Greenspan  
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP  
1825 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 420-3100

John Donley  
Douglas G. Smith  
David Mathues  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 North LaSalle Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 862-2000

*Counsel for Appellant Dow Corning Corporation*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The CAC Disregards Plan Language Authorizing The Claims Administrator To Rely On MDL Orders And Interpretations.....	6
A. The Original Plan Language Authorized The SF-DCT Claims Administrator To Follow MDL Orders And Interpretations. ....	7
B. The Plan Language Added Consensually In 2004 Further Confirms That The Claims Administrator Is Authorized To Rely Upon MDL Orders.....	10
II. The CAC Disregards The Plain Language Of The Disability A Definition Requiring Both Vocational And Self-Care Disability. ....	13
III. The CAC’s Arguments About “Notice” Fail.....	14
A. The Plan’s Plain Language Overrides Any Unilateral Expectations Alleged After-The-Fact By Claimants. ....	14
B. In Any Event, The CAC Had Notice Of The Provisions Authorizing The Claims Administrator To Rely Upon MDL Court Rulings. ....	16
IV. The Plan’s Strict Definition Of Disability A Is Rational. ....	18
A. Strict Disability Criteria For Disease Option I Are Necessary. ....	18
B. The Vocational Disability Requirement Is Not Read Out Of The Guidelines.....	19
C. The Agreed (And Minor) Exception For Pass-Through Claims Does Not Change The Standard For All Other Claims.....	20
V. The CAC’s Contentions Based On Extrinsic Evidence Are Immaterial And Inaccurate.....	21

A.	The CAC’s Extrinsic Evidence Is Immaterial.....	21
B.	The CAC’s Interpretation Of The Extrinsic Evidence Is Contradicted By The MDL Court’s Contemporaneous Findings.....	22
C.	The Austern Memos Are Not Evidence. ....	23
D.	The CAC Overlooks The District Court’s Procedural Errors.....	26
VI.	The Appropriate Standard Of Review Is <i>De Novo</i> , But The District Court’s Ruling Constitutes Reversible Error Under Any Standard. ....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>BONY v. Janowick</i> , 470 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Brown-Graves Co. v. Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund</i> , 206 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Clifton v. Gusto Records, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 79432 (6th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Di Giulio v. City of Buffalo</i> , 655 N.Y.S.2d 215 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997) .....	14
<i>Hall v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 1387 (D. Or. 1996) .....	19
<i>In re Clark-James</i> , No. 08-1633 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2009).....	29
<i>In re Dow Corning</i> , 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>In re Eagle-Picher Indus.</i> , 447 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2006).....	28, 29
<i>O’Neal v. Sabena</i> , 1997 WL 471334 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Peoples Sec. Life Ins. v. Monumental Life Ins.</i> , 991 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Perez v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 150 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Regional Airport Authority v. LFG, LLC</i> , 460 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2006).....	29

*Wical v. Int'l Paper Long-Term Disability Plan*,  
191 Fed. App'x 360 (6th Cir. 2006) .....20

*Winnett v. Caterpillar*,  
553 F.3d 1000 (6th Cir. 2009) .....15

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 807 .....25
